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Notes for planning, installation, operation and 
maintenance

Importance of this document:
Carefully read and follow the instructions before 
starting work on the product.
Always pass the instructions on to the current 
system operator and save them for later use. 

Target groups:
Work on the product may only be carried out by 

and heating installations. 
Work on electrical components may only be 

for electrical installations. 

Warnings:  
Take note of and comply with the warnings. 
Non-compliance with the warnings can lead to 
injuries or damage! 
Warning levels used:

Warning. Indicates dangers that can 
result in severe and/or fatal injuries. 
 
Caution. Indicates dangers that can 
result in injuries or health risks.
 
Attention. Indicates dangers that can 
result in damage to the system or 
malfunctions.

General safety instructions:
Warning. Risk of injury. When working on  
powered product components, turn off the voltage 
supply and prevent it from being switched on 
again.

Caution. National standards and regulations for 
water treatment systems, as well as for accident 
prevention, are to be given priority and must be 
followed. 
Caution. Risk of injury. Personal protective  
equipment must be worn at all times when  
work is being carried out on the product.
Attention. Malfunction. The installation location 
must be a closed-off, dry and frost-free room  

Attention. Malfunction. When replacing parts, only 
use original spare parts from the manufacturer.
Attention. Functional damage to property.  
The housing must not be exposed to splash water 
(IP 20).

Attention. Malfunction. The illustrations in  
this document are only recommendations. 
A specialist planner must check and adapt  
them based on local conditions as necessary.

Intended use:

-
-

tion) or with similar ion exchangers. By measuring 

 
function and residual capacity of the ion exchanger. 
If the measurement values are incorrect, an error 
message will be issued.
The system must only be operated using the 
following media: 
- Non-corrosive water. 
- Water containing no aggressive chemicals. 
- Non-poisonous water. 

 
minimised reliably in the entire system.
Any other use is considered improper and will 
lead to the exclusion of liability and void the 
guarantee.

Maintenance: 
 

maintenance intervals based on the national 
regulations and under consideration of the  
actual operating conditions.

Disposal:
Observe the local regulations for recycling or 
waste disposal. The product may not be disposed 
of with normal household refuse and must always 
be disposed of in the correct way.

Liability: 
No guarantee or liability in cases of:
- Non-compliance with the instructions. 
- Incorrect installation and/or operation. 
- Installation and/or operation of a faulty product.

- Other incorrect operation.

Standards to be considered:
- DIN EN 1717 – German Drinking Water  
 Ordinance 

Hinweise für Planung, Montage, Bedienung 
und Wartung

Wichtigkeit der Unterlage:
Vor Arbeiten am Produkt Anleitung sorgfältig 
lesen und den Anweisungen folgen!
Anleitung immer an den aktuellen Anlagenbetrei-
ber weitergeben und zur späteren Verfügbarkeit  
aufbewahren! 

Zielgruppen: 
Arbeiten am Produkt nur durch eine sachkundi-

für Sanitär- und Heizungsinstallationen.  
Arbeiten an elektrischen Komponenten nur durch 

Warnhinweise:   
Warnhinweise unbedingt beachten und befolgen.  
Nichtbeachten der Warnhinweise kann zu  
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen!
Verwendete Warnstufen:

Warnung. Kennzeichnet Gefahren,  
die schwere und/oder tödliche  
Verletzungen zur Folge haben können. 
Vorsicht. Kennzeichnet Gefahren, die  
zu Verletzungen oder Gesundheits- 
gefährdung führen können.
Achtung. Kennzeichnet Gefahren,  
die zu Sachschäden an der Anlage oder 
Funktionsstörungen führen können. 

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise:
Warnung. Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Arbeiten an 
spannungsführenden Bauteilen das Produkt 
spannungsfrei schalten und gegen Wiederein-
schalten sichern.
Vorsicht. Nationale Normen und Vorschriften  
zu Wasseraufbereitungssystemen sowie zur 
Unfallverhütung vorrangig befolgen.   
Vorsicht. Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Arbeiten am 
Produkt die vorgeschriebene persönliche Schutz-
ausrüstung tragen.
Achtung. Funktionsstörung. Einbauort muss ein 
geschlossener, trockener und frostfreier Raum 

Achtung. Funktionsstörung. Beim Austausch 
von Teilen ausschließlich Original-Ersatzteile des 
Herstellers verwenden.
Achtung. Funktionssachschaden. Das Gehäuse 
darf keinem Spritzwasser ausgesetzt werden 
(IP 20).
 
 

Achtung. Funktionsstörung. Die Darstellungen  
in diesem Dokument sind Empfehlungen.  
Ein Fachplaner muss diese ggf. auf örtliche  
Bedingungen prüfen und anpassen.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: 

zähler mit integrierter Kapazitätsüberwachung 

oder Entsalzung) oder mit ähnlichen Ionen- 
tauschern einsetzen. 

 
und der elektrischen Leitfähigkeit des Mediums,  

 
und die Restkapazität der Ionentauscher.  
Bei unzulässigen Messwerten werden Fehler- 
meldungen ausgegeben.
Der Betrieb darf nur mit folgenden Medien 
erfolgen:  
- nicht korrosives Wasser.  
- chemisch nicht aggressives Wasser.  
- nicht giftiges Wasser.  
Der Zutritt von Luftsauerstoff in das gesamte 
System ist zuverlässig zu minimieren.
Jede andersartige Verwendung gilt als nicht  
bestimmungsgemäß und führt zum Verlust  
jeglicher Gewährleistung und Haftung.

Wartung:  
 

individuell basierend auf den nationalen  
Vorschriften und unter Beachtung der realen  
Betriebsverhältnisse.

Entsorgung: 
Örtliche Vorschriften zur Abfallverwertung bzw. 
-beseitigung beachten. Produkt darf nicht mit 
dem normalen Haushaltsmüll, sondern muss 
sachgemäß entsorgt werden.

Haftung:  
Keine Gewährleistung oder Haftung bei: 
- Nichtbeachten der Anleitung.  
- fehlerhaftem Einbau und/oder Betrieb.  
- Einbau und/oder Betrieb eines fehlerhaften  
 Produktes. 

 
- sonstige fehlerhafte Bedienung.

Zu berücksichtigende Normen: 
- DIN EN 1717 – Trinkwasserverordnung

DE Sicherheitshinweise EN Safety instructions
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FR NLConsignes de sécurité Veiligheidsaanduidingen

l‘utilisation et la maintenance

Importance de la documentation :
Avant de travailler sur le produit, lire attentivement les 
instructions et suivre les consignes ! Toujours transmettre 
les instructions à l’utilisateur actuel de l’installation 
et les conserver à disposition pour une consultation 
ultérieure ! 

Groupes cibles :
Les travaux sur le produit ne doivent être effectués 

 
avec une spécialisation pour les installations sani-
taires et de chauffage. Les travaux sur les compo-
sants électriques ne doivent être effectués que par 

une spécialisation pour les installations électriques. 

Avertissements :  
Impérativement respecter et prendre en compte 
les avertissements. Le non-respect des avertis-
sements peut entraîner des blessures ou des 
dommages matériels ! 
Niveaux de signalement utilisés :

Avertissement. Signale des dangers 
pouvant entraîner des blessures graves 
et/ou mortelles. 
Prudence. Signale des dangers pouvant 
entraîner des blessures ou des risques 
pour la santé.
Attention. Signale des dangers pouvant 
entraîner des dommages matériels sur 
l’installation ou des dysfonctionnements.

Consignes de sécurité générales :
Avertissement. Risque de blessure. Lors de travaux 
sur des composants conducteurs, mettre le produit 
hors tension et le sécuriser contre un redémarrage.
Prudence. Les normes et les prescriptions 
nationales relatives aux systèmes de traitement 
de l’eau ainsi que celles pour la prévention des 
accidents doivent être respectées en priorité. 
Prudence. Risque de blessure. Lors de tous les 
travaux sur le produit, porter les équipements de 
protection individuelle prescrits.
Attention. Défaut de fonctionnement. Le montage 
doit être réalisé dans une pièce fermée, sèche et 
protégée du gel, et ne pouvant pas être inondée. 
Attention. Défaut de fonctionnement. Lors du 
remplacement de pièces, utiliser exclusivement les 
pièces de rechange du fabricant.

Attention. Dommages matériels des fonctions.  
Le boîtier ne doit pas être exposé à des  
éclaboussures d’eau (IP 20).
Attention. Défaut de fonctionnement. Les illustra-
tions de ce document ont valeur de recomman-

validité au regard des conditions locales et les 
adapter le cas échéant.

Utilisation conforme :

eau électriques avec surveillance intégrée de la 
capacité pour systèmes d’alimentation supplé-

 
 

ou dessalage) ou des échangeurs d’ions similaires. 
En fonction du débit mesuré et de la conductivité 

-
tionnement et la capacité restante de l’échangeur 
d’ions. Des messages d’erreur sont générés si les 
valeurs de mesure sont inadmissibles.
Le fonctionnement n’est autorisé qu’avec les 

- eau non corrosive. 
- eau chimiquement non agressive. 
- eau non toxique. 
L’entrée d’oxygène de l’air dans l’ensemble du système 
doit être minimisée de manière sûre. Tout autre 
type d’utilisation n’est pas conforme et entraîne la 
perte de la garantie et de la responsabilité.

Maintenance : 
-

ment par l’utilisateur, selon les normes nationales 
et dans le respect des conditions de fonctionne-
ment réelles.

Mise au rebut :
Respecter les prescriptions locales en matière de 
traitement et d’élimination des déchets. Le produit 
ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères 
courantes, mais éliminé de manière appropriée.

Responsabilité : 
Aucune garantie ni responsabilité en cas de :
- non-respect des instructions. 
- montage et/ou utilisation non conforme. 
- montage et/ou utilisation d’un produit défectueux.

- autre utilisation incorrecte.

Normes à prendre en compte :
- DIN EN 1717 – directive « Eau potable » 

Instructies voor planning, installatie, bediening 
en onderhoud

Belang van dit document:
Lees voorafgaand aan werkzaamheden aan het 
product de handleiding zorgvuldig door en volg  
de aanwijzingen hierin op!
Verstrek de handleiding altijd aan de huidige  
exploitant en bewaar de handleiding voor  
toekomstige referentie! 

Doelgroepen:
Werkzaamheden aan het product mogen alleen 
worden uitgevoerd door een deskundige,  

 
sanitair- en verwarmingsinstallaties. 
Werkzaamheden aan elektrische componenten 
mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door een 

gebied van elektrische installaties. 

Waarschuwingen: 
Neem altijd de waarschuwingen in acht. 
Het niet-naleven van de waarschuwingen kan 
leiden tot letsel of materiële schade! 
Gebruikte waarschuwingsniveaus:

Waarschuwing. Wijst op gevaren 
die kunnen leiden tot ernstig of zelfs 
dodelijk letsel. 
Voorzichtigheid geboden. Wijst op 
gevaren die kunnen leiden tot verwon-
dingen of gevaar voor de gezondheid.
Let op. Wijst op gevaren die kunnen 
leiden tot materiële schade aan de 
installatie of tot storingen.

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies:
Waarschuwing. Gevaar voor letsel. Schakel bij 
werkzaamheden aan spanningvoerende delen  
het product altijd spanningsvrij en zorg voor 
beveiliging tegen onbedoeld inschakelen.
Voorzichtigheid geboden. Nationale normen  
en voorschriften betreffende waterbehandelings-
systemen en ongevallenpreventie moeten met 
prioriteit worden gevolgd. 
Voorzichtigheid geboden. Gevaar voor letsel. 
Draag bij werkzaamheden aan het product de 
voorgeschreven persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.
Let op. Functiestoring. De inbouwlocatie moet een 
gesloten, droge en vorstvrije ruimte zijn, waarvoor 
geen risico bestaat op overstroming. 
Let op. Functiestoring. Gebruik bij vervanging van 
onderdelen uitsluitend originele vervangingson-
derdelen van de fabrikant.

Let op. Functionele schade. De behuizing mag 
niet worden blootgesteld aan opspattend water 
(IP 20).
Let op. Functiestoring. De afbeeldingen in  
dit document zijn aanbevelingen.  
Een installatieontwerper moet deze indien van 
toepassing op plaatselijke omstandigheden  
controleren en indien nodig aanpassen.

Beoogd gebruik:
 

met geïntegreerde capaciteitsbewaking voor  

(ontharding of ontzilting) of met vergelijkbare 
ionenwisselaars. 
Op basis van het gemeten debiet en de elektrische 
geleidbaarheid van het medium bewaakt de 

-
citeit van de ionenwisselaar. Bij ontoelaatbare 
meetwaarden worden er storingsmeldingen 
uitgegeven.
U mag uitsluitend de volgende media gebruiken: 
- niet-corrosief water. 
- chemisch niet agressief water. 
- niet giftig water. 
Opname van zuurstof uit de lucht in de installatie 
dient zoveel mogelijk te worden geminimaliseerd.
Elk andersoortig gebruik wordt gezien als 
niet-beoogd gebruik waardoor elke garantie en 
aansprakelijkheid vervalt.

Onderhoud: 
De gebruiker bepaalt het onderhoudsinterval 
individueel op basis van de nationale voorschriften 
en met inachtneming van de daadwerkelijke 
gebruiksomstandigheden.

Afvoeren:
Neem de plaatselijke richtlijnen met betrekking 
tot het recyclen of afvoeren van afval in acht.  
Het product mag niet via het normale huisafval 
worden afgedankt, maar moet afzonderlijk  
worden afgevoerd.

Aansprakelijkheid: 
Geen garantie of aansprakelijkheid bij:
- niet-naleving van de gebruiksaanwijzing. 
- ondeskundige installatie en/of onjuist gebruik. 
- installatie en/of gebruik van een defect product.

- overige ondeskundige bediening.
Normen die in acht moeten worden genomen:
- DIN EN 1717 – drinkwaterverordening 
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IT HUIndicazioni di sicurezza Biztonsági tudnivalók

 
comando e manutenzione

Importanza del documento:
prima di qualsiasi intervento sul prodotto leggere 
attentamente le istruzioni e seguire le indicazioni!
Consegnare sempre le istruzioni aggiornate 

conservarle per un utilizzo futuro! 

Gruppi target:
i lavori sul prodotto vanno eseguiti esclusivamente 

per le installazioni sanitarie e di riscaldamento  
o di apparecchi a pressione. 
I lavori sui componenti elettrici vanno eseguiti 

riscaldamento o di apparecchi a pressione. 

Avvertenze:  
si prega di leggere e osservare le avvertenze. 
La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze può 
provocare lesioni o danni materiali! 
Livelli di avvertenza utilizzati:

Avvertenza. Indica pericoli che possono 
causare lesioni gravi e/o mortali. 

Prudenza. Indica pericoli che possono 
causare lesioni o nuocere alla salute.

Attenzione. Indica pericoli che possono 
causare danni materiali all’impianto o 
disturbi di funzionamento.

Indicazioni generali di sicurezza:
Avvertenza. Pericolo di lesioni. In caso di lavori su 
componenti a conduzione elettrica, disconnettere 
elettricamente il prodotto e proteggerlo da  
eventuali riaccensioni.
Prudenza. Osservare le norme e le disposizioni 
nazionali sui sistemi di trattamento dell’acqua  
e per la prevenzione degli infortuni. 
Prudenza. Pericolo di lesioni. Per l’esecuzione  
di lavori sul prodotto, indossare dispositivi di 
protezione individuale.
Attenzione. Malfunzionamento. Il montaggio 
deve avvenire in un ambiente chiuso, asciutto  
e protetto dal gelo e da inondazioni. 
Attenzione. Malfunzionamento. In fase di  
sostituzione delle parti, utilizzare solo pezzi  
di ricambio originali del produttore.

Attenzione. Danno funzionale. Il carter non  
deve essere esposto a spruzzi d‘acqua (IP 20).
Attenzione. Malfunzionamento. Le illustrazioni 
nel presente documento sono a titolo di 
riferimento. Un progettista specializzato deve 

in funzione delle condizioni locali.

Utilizzo conforme:
-

trici con monitoraggio della capacità integrato per 

-
cimento o dissalazione) o con analoghi scam-
biatori di ioni. In base alla portata misurata e alla 

Plus monitora la funzione e la capacità residua degli 
scambiatori di ioni. 
In caso di valori di misura non ammissibili,  
vengono emessi messaggi di errore.
L’esercizio è previsto con i seguenti tipi di acqua: 
- non corrosiva. 
- chimicamente non aggressiva. 
- non tossica. 
La penetrazione di ossigeno atmosferico  
all’interno del sistema va ridotta al minimo.
Utilizzi diversi da quelli previsti sono ritenuti  
non conformi alle direttive e comportano  
l’annullamento della garanzia e perdita della 
responsabilità.

Manutenzione: 

individualmente dall’operatore in base alle  
direttive nazionali e nel rispetto delle condizioni 
reali di esercizio.

Smaltimento:
Osservare le disposizioni locali per il riciclo o lo 

smaltito adeguatamente.

Responsabilità: 
nessuna garanzia o responsabilità in caso di:
- mancata osservanza delle istruzioni, 
- montaggio e/o funzionamento errati, 
- montaggio e/o funzionamento di un prodotto 
 difettoso,

- altri utilizzi errati.
Norme da osservare:
- DIN EN 1717 – Ordinanza sull’acqua potabile        

A tervezésre, összeszerelésre, kezelésre és 
karbantartásra vonatkozó tudnivalók

A dokumentum fontossága:

olvassa el az utasítást és kövesse az abban foglal-
takat!Az utasítást mindig adja tovább a berendezés 

használat céljából! 

Célcsoportok:
 

 
szakember végezhet munkát. 
Az elektromos szerkezeti elemeken csak hozzáér-

szakember végezhet munkát. 

Figyelmeztetések:  
 

-
lésekhez vagy anyagi károkhoz vezethet! 

Figyelmeztetés. Olyan veszélyeket jelöl, 
amelyek súlyos és/vagy halálos  

Figyelem. Olyan veszélyeket jelöl, 
amelyek sérüléseket vagy egészségügyi 
károsodásokat okozhatnak.
Vigyázat. Olyan veszélyeket jelöl, 
amelyek a berendezésen anyagi károkat 

Általános biztonsági tudnivalók:
Figyelmeztetés. Sérülésveszély. A feszültség alatt 
álló szerkezeti elemeken végzett munkálatok során 
feltétlenül kapcsolja a terméket feszültségmentes-
re és biztosítsa a visszakapcsolás ellen.
Figyelem. Az adott országra vonatkozó és a 

 
 

Figyelem. Sérülésveszély. A terméken végzett 
 

Vigyázat.
zártnak, száraznak és fagymentesnek kell lennie, 
amely nem árasztható el. 
Vigyázat. -
jekor kizárólag a gyártó eredeti pótalkatrészeit 
használja.

Vigyázat. Funkcionális károk. A készülékházat 

Vigyázat. -

Ezeket szükség esetén a helyi viszonyok alapján 

-
felügyelettel ellátott vízszámláló utóbetápláló 
rendszerek számára.

 
egységgel (lágyítás, sókivonás) vagy más  

kapacitását. 
Nem megengedett mérési értékek esetén a  
rendszer hibaüzenetet ad ki.

együttesen engedélyezett: 
- nem korrozív víz. 
- vegyileg nem agresszív víz. 

megbízhatóan csökkenteni kell.
 

elvesztéséhez vezet.

Karbantartás: 

mellett határozza meg.

Ártalmatlanítás:

 
A termék nem ártalmatlanítható a normál 
háztartási hulladékkal együtt, hanem anyagának 

Szavatosság: 
 

szavatosság:

- hibás beépítés és/vagy üzemeltetés. 
- hibás termék beépítése és/vagy üzemeltetése.
- a terméken végzett önálló módosítás. 
- egyéb hibás kezelés.

- DIN EN 1717 – ivóvízrendelet 
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comando e manutenzione

Importanza del documento:
prima di qualsiasi intervento sul prodotto leggere 
attentamente le istruzioni e seguire le indicazioni!
Consegnare sempre le istruzioni aggiornate 

conservarle per un utilizzo futuro! 

Gruppi target:
i lavori sul prodotto vanno eseguiti esclusivamente 

per le installazioni sanitarie e di riscaldamento  
o di apparecchi a pressione. 
I lavori sui componenti elettrici vanno eseguiti 

riscaldamento o di apparecchi a pressione. 

Avvertenze:  
si prega di leggere e osservare le avvertenze. 
La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze può 
provocare lesioni o danni materiali! 
Livelli di avvertenza utilizzati:

Avvertenza. Indica pericoli che possono 
causare lesioni gravi e/o mortali. 

Prudenza. Indica pericoli che possono 
causare lesioni o nuocere alla salute.

Attenzione. Indica pericoli che possono 
causare danni materiali all’impianto o 
disturbi di funzionamento.

Indicazioni generali di sicurezza:
Avvertenza. Pericolo di lesioni. In caso di lavori su 
componenti a conduzione elettrica, disconnettere 
elettricamente il prodotto e proteggerlo da  
eventuali riaccensioni.
Prudenza. Osservare le norme e le disposizioni 
nazionali sui sistemi di trattamento dell’acqua  
e per la prevenzione degli infortuni. 
Prudenza. Pericolo di lesioni. Per l’esecuzione  
di lavori sul prodotto, indossare dispositivi di 
protezione individuale.
Attenzione. Malfunzionamento. Il montaggio 
deve avvenire in un ambiente chiuso, asciutto  
e protetto dal gelo e da inondazioni. 
Attenzione. Malfunzionamento. In fase di  
sostituzione delle parti, utilizzare solo pezzi  
di ricambio originali del produttore.

Attenzione. Szkoda funkcjonalna rzeczowa. 

Attenzione. Malfunzionamento. Le illustrazioni 
nel presente documento sono a titolo di riferimento. 
Un progettista specializzato deve eventualmente 

delle condizioni locali.

Utilizzo conforme:
-

trici con monitoraggio della capacità integrato per 

-
cimento o dissalazione) o con analoghi scam-
biatori di ioni. In base alla portata misurata e alla 

Plus monitora la funzione e la capacità residua degli 
scambiatori di ioni. 
In caso di valori di misura non ammissibili,  
vengono emessi messaggi di errore.
L’esercizio è previsto con i seguenti tipi di acqua: 
- non corrosiva. 
- chimicamente non aggressiva. 
- non tossica. 
La penetrazione di ossigeno atmosferico  
all’interno del sistema va ridotta al minimo.
Utilizzi diversi da quelli previsti sono ritenuti  
non conformi alle direttive e comportano  
l’annullamento della garanzia e perdita della 
responsabilità.

Manutenzione: 

individualmente dall’operatore in base alle  
direttive nazionali e nel rispetto delle condizioni 
reali di esercizio.

Smaltimento:
Osservare le disposizioni locali per il riciclo o lo 

smaltito adeguatamente.

Responsabilità: 
nessuna garanzia o responsabilità in caso di:
- mancata osservanza delle istruzioni, 
- montaggio e/o funzionamento errati, 
- montaggio e/o funzionamento di un prodotto 
 difettoso,

- altri utilizzi errati.
Norme da osservare:
- DIN EN 1717 – Ordinanza sull’acqua potabile        

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

 

– 
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Cílové skupiny:

 
topné instalace. 

pro elektroinstalace. 

Varování:  

Varování. 

zdraví.
Pozor. -

nebo k poruchám funkce.

Varování. 
-

zapnutí.

vody a protiúrazové prevence. 

Pozor. 

Pozor. 

Pozor. 

(IP 20).

Pozor. Porucha funkce. Vyobrazení v tomto  
 

-
 

 

 

Provoz je dovolen pouze s následujícími médii: 
- nekorodující vodou. 
- chemicky neagresivní vodou. 
- netoxickou vodou. 

 

-

Likvidace:

 

- jiné chybné obsluze.

Hedef kitle:

bunlara uyun. 

veya maddi hasarlara yol açabilir! 

-
malara yol açabilecek tehlikeleri 

Dikkat. 

Dikkat. Sistemde veya tesisat-

-

Dikkat. 
önlenmesi ile ilgili ulusal standartlar ve yönetme-

Dikkat. Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ürün üzerindeki 

Dikkat. 

Dikkat. 

 
Dikkat. 

Dikkat.  

 

etmeli ve uyumlu hale getirilmelidir.

 
entegre kapasite denetimli elektrikli su 

denetler. 

- Korozif olmayan su. 
- Kimyasal olarak agresif olmayan su. 
- Toksin olmayan su. 

edilmelidir.

Sorumluluk: 

hizmeti sunmaz veya sorumluluk üstlenmez:

 

 

CS TR
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y mantenimiento

Importancia de la documentación:
¡Antes de realizar trabajos en el producto, lea 
atentamente los manuales y siga las instrucciones!  
Entregue los manuales siempre al operador 
actual de la instalación y consérvelos para el uso 
futuro. 

Grupos de destino:
Los trabajos en el producto solo pueden ser reali-
zados por profesionales competentes y formados 

dispositivos de presión sanitarios y de calefacción. 
Los trabajos en componentes eléctricos solo 
deben ser realizados por profesionales compe-

instalaciones eléctricas. 

Advertencias:  
Respete y siga las advertencias. 
¡El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de 
advertencia puede provocar lesiones o daños 
materiales! 
Niveles de advertencia usados:

Advertencia. 
pueden provocar lesiones graves o 
incluso mortales. 
Precaución. 
pueden provocar lesiones o riesgos 
para la salud.
Atención. -
den provocar daños materiales en la 
instalación o fallos de funcionamiento.

Instrucciones de seguridad generales:
Advertencia. Peligro de lesiones. Al trabajar en 
componentes sometidos a tensión, desconecte 
siempre la tensión y asegure el producto ante 
reconexiones.
Precaución. Se dará preferencia al cumplimiento 
de las normas nacionales de sistemas de trata-
miento del agua, así como de protección laboral. 
Precaución. Peligro de lesiones. Al realizar  
trabajos en el producto, utilice el equipamiento  
de protección personal prescrito.
Atención. Avería de funcionamiento. El lugar de 
montaje debe ser un espacio cerrado, seco y libre 
de escarcha que no se pueda inundar. 
Atención. Avería de funcionamiento. Utilice  
solamente repuestos originales al sustituir  
componentes. 
 
 

Atención. Daños funcionales. La carcasa no debe 
estar expuesta a salpicaduras de agua (IP 20).
Atención. Avería de funcionamiento. 
Las representaciones en este documento son 

lo debe comprobar para las condiciones locales y 
adaptarlo en caso necesario.

Uso conforme a lo previsto:

eléctricos con vigilancia de la capacidad integrada 
para sistemas de reabastecimiento.

 
o con intercambiadores de iones similares. 
Mediante la cantidad de caudal medida y la 

Plus vigila el funcionamiento y la capacidad 
residual del intercambiador de iones. 
En caso de valores de medición no permitidos,  
se emiten mensajes de error.
El funcionamiento solo se puede realizar con  
los siguientes medios: 
- agua no corrosiva 
- agua no agresiva químicamente 
- agua no venenosa 
Hay que reducir la entrada de oxígeno atmosférico 

El uso de otro tipo se considera uso no conforme 
al previsto y conlleva la pérdida de todo tipo de 
garantía y responsabilidad.

Mantenimiento: 
 

individualmente basándose en las normativas 
nacionales y las condiciones de funcionamiento 
reales.

Eliminación de residuos:
Hay que observar las normas locales de  
tratamiento y eliminación de residuos. El producto 
no se debe desechar con la basura doméstica, 
sino que debe desecharse adecuadamente.

Responsabilidad: 
Se pierde la garantía y la responsabilidad por:
- Incumplimiento del manual. 
- Montaje y/o manejo incorrecto. 
- Montaje y/o manejo de un producto defectuoso.

- Otro tipo de usos incorrectos.
Normas a tener en consideración:
- DIN EN 1717 – Normativa aplicable al  
 agua potable 

Indicações para planeamento, montagem, 
operação e manutenção

Importância da documentação:
Antes de trabalhar no produto, ler atentamente  
o manual e seguir as instruções!Passar sempre 
o manual para o atual operador do sistema e 
conservar para disponibilização posterior! 

Grupos alvo:
Os trabalhos no produto devem ser efetuados 

 
e de aquecimento ou equipamentos sob pressão. 
Os trabalhos nos componentes elétricos só devem 

-

Indicações de aviso:  
Respeitar e seguir impreterivelmente as  
indicações de aviso. A inobservância das  
indicações de aviso pode resultar em ferimentos 
ou danos materiais! 
Níveis de aviso utilizados:

Aviso. 
como consequência ferimentos graves 
e/ou mortais. 
Cuidado. 
causar ferimentos ou riscos para a 
saúde.
Atenção. 
resultar em danos materiais no sistema 
ou em anomalias no funcionamento.

Instruções de segurança gerais:
Aviso. Perigo de ferimentos. Durante os trabalhos 
em componentes condutores de tensão, desligar 
impreterivelmente o produto da alimentação 
elétrica e proteger contra uma reativação.
Cuidado. Seguir principalmente as normas e 
regulamentos nacionais relativos aos sistemas 
de tratamento de água, assim como relativos à 
prevenção de acidentes. 
Cuidado. Perigo de ferimentos. Usar o equi-
pamento de proteção individual obrigatório ao 
trabalhar no produto.
Atenção. Falha de funcionamento. O local de ins-
talação deve ser um espaço fechado, seco e sem 
risco de congelação, que não possa ser inundado. 
Atenção. Falha de funcionamento. Usar  
exclusivamente peças de substituição originais  
do fabricante no caso de substituição de peças.
Atenção. Danos funcionais. A caixa não pode ser 
exposta a salpicos de água (IP 20). 

Atenção. Falha de funcionamento. As represen-
tações neste documento são recomendações. 
Se necessário, um planeador especialista deve 

Uso adequado:

água elétricos com monitorização de capacidade  
integrada para sistemas de realimentação.

-
mente 
dessalinização) ou com permutadores de íones 
similares. 

-
vidade elétrica da substância, o Fillguard Plus da 

-
de residual dos permutadores de íones. 
Em caso de valores medidos não autorizados, 
serão emitidas mensagens de erro.
A operação só pode ocorrer com as seguintes 
substâncias: 
- água não corrosiva. 
- água quimicamente não agressiva. 
- água não tóxica. 
A entrada de oxigénio atmosférico na totalidade 
do sistema deve ser sistematicamente minimi-

inadequada e leva à perda de qualquer garantia  
e responsabilidade.

Manutenção: 

individualmente com base nos regulamentos 
nacionais e sob consideração das condições reais 
de funcionamento.

Eliminação:
Ter em atenção as normas locais em matéria de 
reciclagem ou eliminação de resíduos. O produto 
não deve ser eliminado com o lixo doméstico nor-
mal, mas deve ser devidamente eliminado.

Responsabilidade: 
Nenhuma responsabilidade ou direito de garantia 
no caso de:
- Inobservância do manual. 
- montagem e/ou operação incorretas. 
- montagem e/ou operação de um produto  
 anómalo.

- outra utilização incorreta.

Outras normas a considerar:
- DIN EN 1717 – Decreto relativo a água potável 

ES PTInstrucciones de seguridad Instruções de segurança
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Pomembnost dokumenta:
Pred deli na izdelku skrbno preberite in  

 
uporabo in jih v primeru prodaje predajte  
aktualnemu lastniku oz. upravljavcu! 

Ciljne skupine:
Dela na izdelku sme izvajati samo strokovno 

samo strokovno ustrezno usposobljeno osebje, 

Varnostna opozorila:

Uporabljene opozorilne stopnje:
Opozorilo.  
ki lahko privedejo do hudih telesnih 

Previdno.  

Pozor. 
 

obratovalnih motenj sistema.

Splošni varnostni napotki:
Opozorilo. 

ki so pod napetostjo, izdelek pred tem obvezno 

Previdno. 

predpise glede varstva in zdravja pri delu. 
Previdno. 

opremo.
Pozor. Motnje v delovanju. Mesto vgradnje mora 
biti zaprt in suh prostor, v katerem ne more priti 
do poplave. 
Pozor. Motnje v delovanju. V primeru zamenjave 

dele proizvajalca. 
Pozor. 

Pozor. Motnje v delovanju. Prikazi v tem  
 

 
prilagoditi lokalnim pogojem.

Namenska uporaba:
 

integriranim spremljanjem zmogljivosti za  
sisteme naknadnega dovajanja.

 
 

ali s podobnimi ionskimi izmenjevalci. 
-

Plus delovanje in preostalo kapaciteto ionskih  
izmenjevalcev. 
V primeru nedovoljenih izmerjenih vrednosti  

Delovanje lahko poteka samo z naslednjimi 
mediji: 
- nekorozivna voda, 

- nestrupena voda. 
Vdor kisika iz zraka v sistem je treba zanesljivo 

 

realne obratovalne pogoje.

Odstranjevanje:
 
 

 
s predpisi.

Jamstvo: 
Proizvajalec ne daje garancije in jamstva  
v primeru:

-  nepravilne vgradnje in/ali uporabe, 
-  vgradnje in/ali uporabe okvarjenega izdelka,
-  nedovoljenih posegov v izdelek,
-  druge nepravilne uporabe.

Uporabljeni standardi:
- DIN EN 1717 – Uredba o pitni vodi 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SL ELVarnostni napotki
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-

-

-

materiale! 
Niveluri de avertizare utilizate:

Avertisment.

 

Avertisment. 

repornirii.

-
 

 

 

 
 

-
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

în caz de:

-  
 

 la nivelul produsului. 

Anvisning för planering, installation, drift och 
underhåll

Dokumentets betydelse:
Läs noga igenom instruktionerna innan arbeten 
på produkten och följ anvisningarna!
För alltid vidare instruktionerna till den aktuella 
systemoperatören och spara dem för senare 
användning! 

Målgrupper:
Arbeten på produkten ska endast göras av en 

-
tion för sanitär- och värmeinstallationer. 
Arbeten på elektriska komponenterna ska endast 

behörighet för elektriska installationer. 

Varningar:  
Beakta och följ alltid varningsanvisningarna  
i instruktionerna. Om varningsanvisningarna  
inte beaktas kan detta leda till person- eller 
sakskador! 
Använda varningsnivåer:

Varning. Betecknar faror som kan  
leda till svåra och/eller dödliga  
personskador. 
Observera. Indikerar faror som kan 
leda till personskador eller hälsorisker.

Observera. Betecknar faror som kan 
leda till sakskador på systemet eller 
funktionsstörningar.

Allmänna säkerhetsinstruktioner:
Varning. Risk för personskada. Vid arbete på 
spänningsförande komponenter måste produkten 
göras spänningsfri och säkras mot återinkoppling.
Observera. Nationella standarder och föreskrifter 
för vattenreningssystem och förebyggande av 
olyckor ska följas. 
Observera. Risk för personskada. Använd den 
föreskrivna personliga skyddsutrustningen för 
arbeten på produkten.
Observera. Funktionsstörning. Installationsplatsen 
måste vara ett slutet, torrt och frostfritt rum som 
inte kan översvämmas. 
Observera. Funktionsstörning. Vid byte av delar, 
använd endast originalreservdelar från tillverkaren.
Observera. Funktionsmaterialskador.  
Huset får inte utsättas för vattenstänk (IP 20).

Observera. Funktionsstörning. Återgivningarna  
i detta dokument är rekommendationer.  
En specialistplanerare måste vid behov kontrollera 
och anpassa dessa gentemot lokala villkor.

Avsedd användning:
 

med integrerad kapacitetsövervakning för  
eftermatningssystem.

med andra liknande jonbytare. 

den elektriska ledningsförmågan hos mediet 
 

återstående kapacitet hos jonbytarna. 
Vid otillåtna mätvärden avges felmeddelanden.
Drift får endast utföras med följande medier: 
-  icke-korrosivt vatten. 
-  kemiskt icke-aggressivt vatten. 
-  ogiftigt vatten. 
Tillträde av luftens syre till hela systemet kan  
på ett tillförlitligt sätt minimeras.
All annan användning anses vara olämplig och 
leder till förlust av eventuell garanti och ansvar.

Underhåll: 

operatören utifrån nationella föreskrifter och de 
faktiska driftförhållandena.

Avfallshantering:
Observera lokala föreskrifter för avfallshantering 
och bortskaffande. Produkten får inte slängas i 
hushållsavfallet, utan måste kasseras på rätt sätt.

Ansvar: 
Ingen garanti eller ansvar för:
-  underlåtenhet att följa anvisningarna 
-  felaktig installation och/eller drift. 
-  installation och/eller drift av en defekt produkt.

-  annan felaktig hantering.

Standarder som ska beaktas:
- DIN EN 1717 – Dricksvattenförordning 

RO SV Säkerhetsanvisningar
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SR Sigurnosne napomene

Anvisninger til planlægning, montering,  
betjening og vedligeholdelse

Dokumentets vigtighed:
Læs og følg venligst anvisningerne, før arbejdet 
med produktet påbegyndes!
Giv altid brugsanvisningen videre til den, der 
bruger anlægget, og gem den til senere brug! 

Målgrupper:

sagkyndig med færdigheder inden for sanitære 
og varmeinstallationer. 
Arbejde med elektriske komponenter bør kun 

 
færdigheder inden for elinstallationer. 

Advarsel:  
Advarsler skal absolut tages til efterretning og 
følges. Manglende overholdelse af advarslerne 
kan føre til personskader eller materielle skader! 
Anvendte advarselsniveauer:

Advarsel. Markerer farer, som kan 
medføre alvorlige og/eller livsfarlige 
personskader. 
Forsigtig. Markerer farer, der kan  
medføre kvæstelser eller sundhedsfarer.

OBS. Markerer farer, som kan medføre 
materielle skader på anlægget eller 
funktionsfejl.

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger:
Advarsel. Fare for at komme til skade. Ved arbej-
de med de spændingsførende komponenter skal 
produktet holdes spændingsfrit og sikres mod 
genstart.
Forsigtig. Nationale normer og forskrifter for 
behandling af vand, såvel som sikkerhedsforan-
staltninger, skal først og fremmest følges. 
Forsigtig. Fare for at komme til skade. Enhver 
person, der anvender produktet, skal bruge det 
påkrævede personlige sikkerhedsudstyr.
OBS. Funktionsfejl. Monteringsstedet skal være  
et lukket, tørt og frostfrit rum, der ikke kan  
oversvømmes. 
OBS. Funktionsfejl. Benyt kun originale  
reservedele fra producenten.
OBS. Materielle funktionsskader. Huset må ikke 
udsættes for vandsprøjt (IP 20).

OBS. Funktionsfejl. Meddelelserne i dette  
dokument er anbefalinger. En fagplanlægger  
skal afprøve og tilpasse dem efter de lokale 
betingelser.

Bestemmelsesmæssig brug:
 

med integreret kapacitetsovervågning til  
genopfyldningssystemet.

lignende ionbyttere. 
Vha. den afmålte gennemførselsmængde og 

 
Fillguard Plus ionbytterens ydeevne og restkapa-
citet. Der gives fejlmeldinger ved ureglementere-
de måleværdier.
Drift må kun foregå med følgende medier:
-  ikke-korrosivt vand. 
-  kemisk ikke-aggressivt vand. 
-  ikke-giftigt vand. 
Tilgangen af luftens ilt i hele systemet skal  
minimeres pålideligt. Enhver anden form for  
anvendelse er ikke godkendt og medfører et 
ophør af enhver garanti og ansvar.

Vedligeholdelse:
Brugeren bestemmer vedligeholdelsesfristen  
baseret på de nationale forskrifter og ud fra 
hensyn til driftsbetingelserne.

Bortskaffelse:
Følg de lokale bestemmelser vedr. genbrug af 
affald eller bortskaffelse. Produktet må ikke  
bortskaffes med det almindelige husholdningsaf-
fald, men skal bortskaffes korrekt.

Ansvar: 
Ingen garanti eller erstatningsansvar ved:
-  manglende overholdelse af vejledningen. 
-  fejlagtig installering og/eller drift. 
-  Installering og/eller drift af et forkert produkt.
-  egne ændringer på produktet. 
-  andre fejlagtige betingelser.

Standarder, der skal overholdes:
- DIN EN 1717 – Drikkevandsforordningen 

 

 

Uputstvo uvek predati aktuelnom korisniku  

Ciljne grupe:

Upozorenja:  
-

vu

Upozorenje.

smrtne povrede. 
Oprez.
da dovedu do povreda ili zdravstvenih 
problema.

sistemu ili smetnji u funkciji.

Opšte sigurnosne napomene:
Upozorenje. Opasnost od povreda. Tokom radova 
na komponentama kroz koje prolazi napon, proiz-

Oprez. -

nezgoda. 
Oprez. Opasnost od povreda. Tokom svih radova 

opremu.
 Smetnja u funkcionisanju. Mesto ugradnje 

mora da bude zatvorena, suva i od mraza 
 

od poplave. 
 Smetnja u funkcionisanju. Prilikom  

 Smetnja u funkcionisanju. Prikazi u  

planiranje mora eventualno da ih proveri i  
prilagodi lokalnim uslovima.

Propisana primena:
 

sa integrisanim nadzorom kapaciteta za sisteme 
za dopunjavanje.

-  nekorozivna voda, 
-  hemijski neagresivna voda, 
-  neotrovna voda. 
Ulaz kiseonika iz vazduha mora pouzdano da  
se minimizuje u kompletnom sistemu.

 

 
zasnovano na nacionalnim propisima i uz 

Bacanje:
 

bacanje otpada. Proizvod ne sme da se baca  
 

Odgovornost: 

-  ugradnje i/ili rada s neispravnim proizvodom,

Standardi koje treba uzeti u obzir:

DA Sikkerhedsanvisninger
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traumas. 

 
 

 Savainojumu risks. Veicot jebkurus 

Noteikumiem atbilstoša lietošana:
 

 

-

Apkope: 
 

 

-  
 

 

Dokumento svarba:

 

Atsargiai.

jos veikimas.

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai:

veikiamas konstrukcines dalis atjunkite gaminio 

Atsargiai. -

Atsargiai.
 

priemones.

apsaugota patalpa. 
Veikimo triktis. Keisdami dalis, naudokite 

tik originalias gamintojo atsargines dalis.
 

 

Projektuojantis specialistas turi patikrinti, ar jos 

 
 

 
-

-  nenuodingu vandeniu. 
-

Bet koks kitoks naudojimas laikomas naudojimu 
 

 

Šalinimas:

 

 

-  atliekami kiti netinkami naudojimo veiksmai.

-  DIN EN 1717. Geriamojo vandens reglamentas 

LV LT Saugos nurodymai
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Ohjeet suunnittelua, asennusta, käyttöä ja 
huoltoa varten

Asiakirjan merkitys:
Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä,  
ja noudata niitä työskentelyn aikana!
Anna ohjeet aina laitteen nykyiselle toiminnan-
harjoittajalle ja säilytä ne tulevaa käyttöä varten! 

Kohderyhmät:
Vain saniteetti- ja lämmitysalan asennuksiin 
perehtyneet ja pätevät ammattilaiset saavat 
työskennellä tämän tuotteen parissa. 
Sähköisten komponenttien parissa saavat  
työskennellä vain perehtyneet ja pätevät  
sähköalan ammattilaiset. 

Varoitukset:  
On tärkeää huomioida varoitukset ja noudattaa 
niitä. Varoitusten huomioitta jättäminen voi 
aiheuttaa tapaturmia tai aineellisia vahinkoja! 
Käytetyt varoitustasot:

Varoitus. Ilmoittaa vaaroista, jotka  
voivat aiheuttaa vaikeita ja/tai  
kuolemaan johtavia tapaturmia. 
Varo. Ilmoittaa vaaroista, jotka voivat 
aiheuttaa vammoja tai terveydellisiä 
vaaroja.
Huomio. Ilmoittaa vaaroista, jotka  
voivat aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja  
tai toimintahäiriöitä järjestelmään.

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet:
Varoitus. Loukkaantumisvaara. Kun työskentelet 
virtaa johtavilla osilla, laite on kytkettävä  
jännitteettömäksi ja varmistettava, ettei sitä 
kytketä päälle.
Varo. Kansallisia vesijärjestelmiin ja tapaturmien 
ehkäisyyn liittyviä sääntöjä ja ohjeita tulee seura-
ta ensisijaisesti. 
Varo. Loukkaantumisvaara. Käytä määräysten 
mukaisia henkilökohtaisia suojavarusteita, kun 
työskentelet tämän tuotteen parissa.
Huomio. Toimintahäiriö. Asennuspaikan on 
oltava suljettu, kuiva ja pakkaselta ja tulvimiselta 
suojattu huone. 
Huomio. Toimintahäiriö. Osia vaihdettaessa käytä 
vain valmistajan alkuperäisiä varaosia.
Huomio. Toiminnalliset vauriot.  
Kotelo ei saa altistua roiskevedelle (IP 20).

Huomio. Toimintahäiriö. Tämän asiakirjan  
sisältämät kuvat ovat suosituksia. Suunnittelijan 
on tarvittaessa tarkistettava käyttöolosuhteet ja 
mukautettava niitä.

Suunniteltu käyttötarkoitus:
 -laitteet ovat sähköisiä  

vesimittareita, jossa on integroitu tilavuuden 
valvonta syöttöjärjestelmiä varten.

 
-

to) tai muun vastaavan ioninvaihtimen kanssa. 
 

toimintaa ja kapasiteettia virtauksen määrän  
sekä aineen sähköisen johtavuuden perusteella. 
Jos mittausarvot poikkeavat sallituista, annetaan 
virheilmoituksia.
Laitetta saa käyttää vain seuraavien aineiden 
kanssa: 
- syövyttämätön vesi. 
-  kemiallisesti ei-aggressiivinen vesi. 
-  myrkytön vesi. 
Ilman hapen pääsy koko järjestelmään voidaan 
minimoida luotettavasti.
Muut käyttötavat ovat tuotteen käyttötarkoitusten 
vastaisia, ja ne johtavat tuotteen takuun  
raukeamiseen.

Huolto: 
Toiminnanharjoittaja määrittää huoltovälit  
kansallisten määräysten ja käyttöolosuhteiden 
mukaan.

Hävittäminen:
Noudata paikallisia määräyksiä koskien jätteiden 
hyödyntämistä ja hävittämistä. Tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää tavallisen talousjätteen mukana, vaan  
se on hävitettävä asianmukaisesti.

Vastuu: 
Ei takuuta tai vastuuta seuraavissa tapauksissa:
-  ohjeita ei noudateta. 
-  virheellinen asennus ja/tai käyttö. 
-  viallisen tuotteen asennus ja/tai käyttö.
-  tuotteen omavaltainen muuttaminen. 
-  muu virheellinen käyttö.

Standardit, jotka on otettava huomioon:
-  DIN EN 1717 – juomavesiasetus 

Merknader for planlegging, montering,  
betjening og vedlikehold

Dokumentasjonens betydning:
Les instruksjonene nøye før arbeider utføres  
på produktet, og følg anvisningene!
Gi alltid instruksjonene videre til nåværende  
anleggsansvarlig og oppbevar dem til senere bruk! 

Målgrupper:
Arbeid på produktet skal kun utføres av en  

 
sanitær- og varmeinstallasjoner. 
Arbeid på de elektriske komponentene skal kun 

for elektriske installasjoner. 

Varslinger:  
Merk deg og følg alltid advarslene. Ignorering  
av advarslene kan føre til personskader eller  
materielle skader! 
Benyttede advarselsnivå:

Advarsel. Kjennetegner farer som 
kan føre til alvorlige og/eller dødelige 
personskader. 
Forsiktig. Kjennetegner farer som kan 
føre til personskader eller helsefarer.

Obs. Kjennetegner farer som kan føre 
til materielle skader på anlegget eller 
funksjonsfeil.

Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger:
Advarsel. Skadefare. Under arbeid på strømfø-
rende 
komponenter skal du koble ut strømmen fra 
produktet og sikre det mot gjeninnkobling.
Forsiktig. Nasjonale standarder og forskrifter  
for vannbehandlingssystemer samt  
ulykkesforebygging skal følges med prioritet. 
Forsiktig. Skadefare. Bruk foreskrevet personlig 
verneutstyr ved arbeider på produktet.
Obs. Funksjonsfeil. Monteringsstedet må være 
et lukket, tørt og frostfritt rom som ikke kan 
oversvømmes. 
Obs. Funksjonsfeil. Når du skifter ut deler, skal  
du utelukkende bruke originale reservedeler  
fra produsenten.
Obs. Funksjonsmaterielle skader. Huset skal ikke 
utsettes for vannsprut (IP 20).

Obs. Funksjonsfeil. Fremstillingene i dette  
dokumentet er anbefalinger.  
En fagplan må ved behov sjekke og tilpasse  
disse til forholdene på stedet.

Tiltenkt bruk:

med integrert kapasitetsovervåkning for mate-
systemer.

eller med lignende ionebyttere. 
På bakgrunn av den målte gjennomstrømnings-
mengden og mediets elektriske ledningsevne,  

 
restkapasiteten til ionebyttere. 
Det sendes ut feilmeldinger ved måleverdier  
som ikke tillates.
Drift må kun foretas i følgende medier: 
-  vann som ikke korroderer. 
-  vann som kjemisk ikke er aggressivt. 
-  vann som ikke er giftig. 
Minimer tilførselen av oksygen til hele systemet 
på en pålitelig måte.
Enhver annen bruk er å anse som ikke tiltenkt og 
fører til tap av garanti og ansvarskrav.

Vedlikehold: 

individuelt på grunnlag av de nasjonale  
forskriftene, og med hensynstagen til de  
faktiske driftsforholdene.

Avfallshåndtering:
Følg lokale forskrifter om avfallshåndtering.  
Produktet skal ikke kastes som vanlig  
husholdningsavfall, men skal kasseres i henhold  
til forskriftene.

Ansvar: 
Ingen garanti eller ansvar ved:
-  ignorering av instruksjonene. 
-  feilaktig montering og/eller drift. 
-  montering og/eller drift av et defekt produkt.
-  egenrådige endringer av produktet. 
-  annen feilaktig betjening.

Standarder som skal følges:
- DIN EN 1717 – Drikkevannsforskrift 

NO SikkerhetsanvisningerFI Turvallisuusohjeet
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-

ké

 
-

 

Opatrne.

ohrozeniu zdravia.
Pozor.  

opätovnému zapnutiu.
Opatrne.  

 
ako aj na prevenciu pred úrazmi. 
Opatrne.

 

Pozor.

Pozor.  

Pozor.  
 

striekajúcej vody (IP 20).

Pozor. Porucha funkcie. Údaje uvedené v tomto 

 

 

systémy.
 

iónov. 
Na základe nameraného prietoku a elektrickej 

vygenerujú chybové hlásenia.

– nekorozívna voda. 
– chemicky neagresívna voda. 
– netoxická voda. 

 

 
 

Likvidácia:
 

 
v súlade s nariadeniami.

Záruka: 

 
  produktu.

– inej nesprávnej obsluhy.

– DIN EN 1717 – Nariadenie o pitnej vode 

IPIP

ARSK
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upute i slijedite napomene!
Uvijek proslijedite upute trenutnom korisniku 

Ciljane skupine:

instalacije i grijanje. 

Napomene o upozorenju:  
Obavezno obratite pozornost na napomene  

 

Upotrijebljeni stupnjevi upozorenja:
Upozorenje.

smrtne ozljede. 
Oprez.  
posljedicu imaju ozljede ili ugroze 
zdravlja.
Pozor.  

sustava ili smetnje u funkciji.

Upozorenje. Opasnost od ozljeda. Kod radova na 
dijelovima proizvoda koji provode napon obavezno 

Oprez. 

Oprez. Opasnost od ozljeda. Nosite kod radova  

Pozor. Smetnja u funkciji. Mjesto ugradnje mora 

Pozor. Smetnja u funkciji. Kod zamjena dijelova 

Pozor. 

Pozor. Smetnja u funkciji. Prikazi u ovom  

projektant mora po potrebi provjeriti na lokalne 
uvjete i prilagoditi.

Namjenska uporaba:

napajanje.
 

 

 
se dojave smetnje.

medijima: 
- nekorozivna voda 
-  kemijski neagresivna voda 
-  neotrovna voda. 
Ulazak kisika u zraku u cjelokupni sustav mora  
se pouzdano smanjiti.

 
nenamjenskom i prouzrokuje gubitak svih  
jamstava i odgovornosti.

realne pogonske uvjete.

Odlaganje:

 

Odgovornost: 

-  ugradnje i/ili pogona neispravnog proizvoda

Norme koje treba poštivati:
-  DIN EN 1717 – Propis o pitkoj vodi 

JAHR Sigurnosne napomene
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2 x
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Fillguard Plus

DE Gebrauchsanleitung
EN Instructions for use
FR Notice d‘utilisation
NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
IT Istruzioni per l‘uso
HU Használati utasítás
PL 
RU 
CS 
TR 
ES Instrucciones de uso
PT Manual de instruções
SL Navodila za uporabo
EL 
RO 
SV Bruksanvisning
DA Brugsanvisning
SR Uputstvo za upotrebu
LV Lietošanas instrukcija
LT 
FI Käyttöohjeet
NO Bruksanvisning
SK
AR 
HR Upute za uporabu
JA 
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Fillguard
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G: 1 1 9 1

Sensor mode

G: 1191 L.
LF: 17 μS
U: 6,3 l/min.
t: 2783 L.
MON: 12

5 sec. 02
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Reflex Fillsoft 20.01.2017-Rev. B

Enthärtungs-und Entsalzungsarmatur
Softening and demineralisation system
Арматура для умягчения и деминерализации

Fillsoft
Fillsoft Zero

DE
GB
RU

Gebrauchsanweisung
Originalbetriebsanleitung
Operating instructions
Original operating manual
Инструкция по
использованию
Переводоригинального руководства

G: < 50 L.

LF: > 10 μS
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change Cartridge

G: 0
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Reflex Fillsoft 20.01.2017-Rev. B

Enthärtungs-und Entsalzungsarmatur
Softening and demineralisation system
Арматура для умягчения и деминерализации

Fillsoft
Fillsoft Zero

DE
GB
RU

Gebrauchsanweisung
Originalbetriebsanleitung
Operating instructions
Original operating manual
Инструкция по
использованию
Переводоригинального руководства

G: 0 L
LF: > 100 μS

MON: 0

2.

1.

2.

3.

4.
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03

G: 462

G Reset 

1.
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DE Download und Service
Sie können mit dem aufgeführten Link oder 

Konformitätserklärungen in mehreren Sprach-
versionen herunterladen.

EN Download and service
You can download current documents and 
declarations of conformity in several languages 

FR Téléchargements et service client
Vous pouvez télécharger la documentation et 
les déclarations de conformité actuelles dans 

mentionné.

NL Download en service

kunt u de actuele documentatie en  
conformiteitsverklaringen in verschillende 
talen downloaden.

IT Download e assistenza
La documentazione e le dichiarazioni di 
conformità aggiornate in varie lingue sono 
disponibili per il download nel link indicato o 

HU Letöltés és szerviz
A megadott hivatkozással vagy a QR 
kóddal több nyelven is letöltheti az aktuális 

 

 
 

aktualnej dokumentacji i deklaracji 

 

RU   

CS Download a servis
Aktuální dokumentaci a prohlášení o 

 

TR 

ES Servicio de descargas
 

descargar la documentación actual y las 
 declaraciones de conformidad en más idiomas.

PT 
Através da hiperligação mencionada ou do 
código QR pode efetuar o  download dos  
documentos e declarações de  conformidade 

SL 
 

EL 

 

RO 

de conformitate cu ajutorul linkului sau a 

SV Nedladdning och service

koden för att hämta aktuella dokument och 

olika språk.

DA Download og Service
 

downloade aktuelle dokumenter og  overens- 

SR 

 dokumentaciju i izjave o usaglašenosti  

LV 

LT 

FI Lataaminen ja huolto
Voit käyttää luettelossa olevaa linkkiä tai 

ja vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksia useina 
kieliversioina.

NO Nedlasting og service

kan du laste ned aktuell dokumentasjon og 

SK Stiahnutie a servis
Aktuálne podklady a vyhlásenia o zhode v 

 

AR 

HR 
Navedenom poveznicom ili QR kodom 

JA 
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